
 
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9 August 2021 6.00 pm Virtual Meeting Via Zoom 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Pat Vaughan (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel and 
Loraine Woolley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Biff Bean 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel 
member(s): 
 

Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice Chair of 
LTP), Steven Bearder (Member of LTP), Debbie Rousseau 
(Member of LTP) and Sheila Watkinson (Member of LTP) 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Yvonne Fox, Matthew Hillman and Chris 
Morton 
 

A G E N D A 
Virtual Meeting 

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device: 
Please click this URL to join. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88094896824?pwd=T3ZBbEI4Q1RiU1pocElWNURocHo3Zz09 
Passcode: 632254 

 
 

Or join by phone: 

Dial 0330 0885830 

Quoting the following details as prompted 

Webinar ID: 880 9489 6824 
Passcode: 632254 

International numbers available: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/koIV3BRi0 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 June 2021  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  LTP Matters  
 

 

4.  Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2021/22  11 - 16 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88094896824?pwd=T3ZBbEI4Q1RiU1pocElWNURocHo3Zz09
https://us06web.zoom.us/u/koIV3BRi0


 

 
5.  Allocations Policy Update - Update on Implementation of New Member 

Policy  
 

Verbal 
Report 

6.  Analysis of Housing Register - Update on Numbers in Each Band  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.  Work Programme 2021/22  
 

17 - 24 

 



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 23 June 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Christopher Reid, Edmund Strengiel, 
Pat Vaughan and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Also in Attendance: Councillor D Nannestad, Portfolio Holder, Quality Housing 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 8 March 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 be confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Change to Order of Business  
 

RESOLVED that the order of business be amended to allow the verbal report on 
Scheduled Repairs Pilot Feedback to be considered as the next agenda item, 
and that other agenda items be prioritised for discussion as required. 
 

4.  Matters Arising  
 

Councillor Gary Hewson, Chair apologised for speaking out in error at 
Performance Scrutiny Committee the previous evening when he stated that 
changes to housing targets this year had not been agreed. 
 
He now accepted that housing performance indicators had been altered for the 
Council year as agreed previously by Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee, then 
tabled at Executive. He recognised that the effects of COVID could affect the data 
and apologised for his mistake. The targets would be reviewed in six months’ 
time. 
 

5.  Scheduled Repairs Pilot Feedback (Verbal Report) 
 

Matt Hillman, Assistant Director, Housing and Investment, gave a verbal update 
on the Scheduled Repairs Pilot Feedback, covering the following main points: 
 

 He apologised for a slight delay in the presentation of the report. It was 
due to be seen by the Director of Housing on Friday, it would then be 
made available to LTP members and passed through the normal 
Committee process. 

 The hold-up in producing the report had been due to a delay in getting 
accurate updates on the figures, however, he was now happy with the 
data. 

 Customer/staff feedback had been positive. 

 The pilot scheme had helped in our aim to drive down carbon reduction 
and had also saved on fuel costs. 

 He would share the report with Housing Scru
[...]
s not of our 
making as it was controlled by government legislation. We did refer clients 
back to their own areas. 
 
It was understood there had been a reduction in Housing Related Support. 
Officer Response:  Yes, the contract for funding this service had been 
reduced by £1m at the start of 2020/21 but delayed until October 2020 due 
to the pandemic. 
Councillor Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing added that 
there was government money available under the ‘everyone in’ campaign’ 
and provision of ‘move on’ accommodation for homeless people, although 
additional funding was required for Housing Related Support. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the update report be noted. 
 

11.  Work Programme 2021/22  
 

8



The Chair  
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for committee to suggest other items 
to be included on the work programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the work programme be noted. 
 

12.  Exclusion Of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
exempt or confidential information.  
 

13.  Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2020/21  
 

Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director of Housing 
 

a. presented the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an end of year report 
on performance indicators for the 2020/21 financial year (April 2020-March 
2021) 

 
b. reported that over the last eleven years the Council had been working with 

Lincoln Tenants Panel to improve external scrutiny and to meet standards 
implemented by the Tenant Services Authority  
 

c. added that from April 2010 all social landlords were required to have local 
offers in place alongside the national standards as set out in the new 
Regulatory Framework for Social Housing, which was amended with effect 
from April 2012 although the principles remained the same 
 

d. referred to Appendix A of her report which detailed performance of the 
various targets in greater detail/clarity with further information on areas 
highlighted at paragraph 4 of her report 

 
e. invited committees’ questions and comment.  

 
Members discussed the content of the report, asked questions, and received 
relevant responses from officers thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The current performance outcomes during the financial year 2020/21 be 
noted. 
 

2. A commitment to continued reporting on a quarterly basis and to determine 
a programme to have more interim in-depth reviews of service specific 
performance be noted. 

 
14.  Anti Social Behaviour Update 2020/21  

 

9



Francesca Bell, PPASB and Licensing Services Manager/Yvonne Fox, Assistant 
Director of Housing: 
 

a. provided Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with an overview of the reports 
of ASB received by the Housing Service in 2020/21 
 

b. provided further detail within the report on ASB cases listed by ward and 
by type, as summarised at Appendix A 

 
c. reported that Housing Services successfully obtained accreditation for the 

ASB services the Tenancy Services Team provided for our tenants in 2017 
 

d. added that over the last four years we had seen significant improvement in 
the quality of the help and advice we gave to our tenants; the service was 
due to be inspected again in 2020 but this was postponed due to the 
pandemic and it was anticipated that this would now take place later this 
year 

 
e. highlighted that LTP was significantly involved in the development of our 

services and would be involved with the next inspection; providing an 
excellent service to address reports of ASB was key in an excellent 
housing service and gaining the accreditation highlighted the quality of the 
service we provided. 

 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asked questions 
and received relevant responses from officers thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The breakdown of ASB cases opened during 2020/1 be noted. 
 

2. A commitment to continue to provide the excellent service that we 
provided to address any reports of ASB and to look for ways to improve 
and develop the service further be noted. 

 

10



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  9 AUGUST 2021  
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 1 – 
2021/22 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

YVONNE FOX – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HOUSING 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 

To provide Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with a quarter one report on 
Performance Indicators for the 2021/22 financial year (April 2021 – June 2021).  
See Appendix A. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 This report combines all performance relevant to Housing Landlord issues. 
 

2.2 In total there are 21 measures and of these, against agreed targets, 8 are on or 
exceeding targets for the year (year-end),10 have not met the normal targets set 
and 3 indicators are currently not available at the time of this report. Of the 10 
measures that did not meet target, 2 of these were within 5% tolerance of their 
respective targets (Amber rating), and 1 of these is a year end target (Decent 
Homes). 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

Over the last eleven years the Council has been working with the Lincoln Tenants 
Panel to improve external scrutiny and to meet the standards implemented by the 
Tenant Services Authority. 
 

3.2 From 1 April 2010 all social landlords were required to have local offers in place 
alongside the national standards as set out in the new Regulatory Framework for 
Social Housing. The Framework was amended with effect from April 2012, but the 
principles remain the same. 
 

4. Main Body of Report 
 

4.1 Appendix A attempts to simplify the overall analysis by listing performance on a 
service functional basis (rents, repairs etc) and then showing the source of the 
indicator (reason). 
 

4.2 For comparison purposes each indicator shows performance for the last year, 
target for current year (where applicable) and progress made in the current year. 
 

4.3 Appendix A shows which targets have been met and those where we have not 
achieved our target. Of the indicators that are met or exceeded target, particular 

11

Item No. 4



areas to highlight are: 
 

Arrears as a % of rent debit 
 
As of the end of June arrears stood at £1,206,624 compared to £918,016 the 
previous year, an increase of £288,608. A direct comparison is difficult as the rent-
free weeks were moved last financial year, arrears therefore will appear higher 
until we have had the benefit of the two free weeks. Enforcement action has been 
severely impinged during the Covid period, which has made it difficult to take 
actions against tenants failing to pay or engage. In year collection remains on 
target at 99.31%.  
 
Complete repairs right on first visit (priority and urgent) 
 
First time fix performance for urgent and priority repairs remains ahead of target. 
As these are repairs that are required to be completed in either 24 hours or 3 
working days, most of these repairs are completed on the first visit with van stock, 
and without the requirement to raise a follow-on repair to attend at a later date. 
HRS has been affected by a shortage in some materials, however these have 
mainly related to more extensive repairs, and fortunately have had a minimal 
impact with the priority and urgent responsive repairs.  
 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following summary provides a brief explanation of reasons where we have not 
achieved our targets. Particular areas to highlight are: 
 
% of calls answered within 90 seconds 
 
In Q1, we answered just over 22% of Housing calls within 90 seconds. The volume 
of calls has increased due to the easing of Covid restrictions and repair requests 
not scheduled during lockdown. There is also a shortage of materials effecting 
HRS’ ability to complete repairs; and this in turn has caused an effect on incoming 
calls answering time, in that calls answered are taking longer to deal with to 
explain to customers the current situation. 
 
% of complaints completed within target time 
 
During quarter one we have had several officers unexpectedly having to cover the 
role of monitoring and chasing complaints, which has had a significant impact in 
performance. By the time we had established cover for complaints monitoring 
there were already a number of open complaints over the response target time. 
On a positive note, we have seen an improvement in performance in the month of 
June and we look to continue this trend moving in to quarter two. 
 
Voids Performance 
 
The first quarter was challenging for the repairs service due to restrictions due to 
the on-going pandemic. By June we had begun to see some progress and the Q1 
performance showed a slight improvement on year end. Increased focus on 
efficiencies and a working group to look at processes and how performance can 
be improved has been established. 
 
Unfortunately, at the start of Q2 the voids contractor has gone into administration. 

12



It is anticipated that by 9th August we will be in a position to work with up to 4 
local/regional contractors to help HRS with void work. The Voids contract will have 
to be re-procured. This exceptional event will impact on voids performance figures 
for the rest of this year (days are calculated when a void is let) therefore we will be 
concentrating on clearing the backlog of voids and then establishing improved 
working arrangements going forward with our new contactor and focus on our 
internal procedures across all elements of the void process, to deliver further 
efficiencies. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities 
 

5.1 Improve the Performance of the Council’s Housing Landlord Function 
 

There continues to be a strong commitment to improving the quality and efficiency 
of the service and this is a key aim in the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan. 
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance  
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

6.2 
 
 
 
6.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

 
Due to the nature of this report, there are no equality, diversity and human rights 
impacts to be assessed however their impact will be considered as part of the 
service delivery at all times. 

  
7. Risk Implications 

 
7.1 (i)       No risks identified in this quarter.  

 
8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 
 

Members are asked to note and comment on: 
 

13



 a) The current performance outcomes during the financial year 2021/22. 
 

 b) A commitment to continue reporting on a quarterly basis and to determine a 
programme to have more interim in-depth reviews of service specific 
performance. 

 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Gareth Griffiths, Housing Quality and Performance 
Team Leader 

Telephone (01522) 873448 
 

 

14



 

LANDLORD SERVICES – PERFORMANCE 2021/22         APPENDIX A 
 
 

Figures in brackets are the standalone quarterly figure.  

 
PI 
 

Description Actual 
20/21 

Target 
2021/22 

21/22 Q1 21/22 Q2 21/22 Q3 21/22 Q4 Status  
(R,A,G) *Blue 
= No target 

Rents   

125B % of rent collected as a percentage of rent due 
 

100.05% 
 

96.5% 99.31%     

126 Arrears as a % of rent debit 3.74% 4.50% 
 

4.20%     

Voids   

69 % of rent lost due to vacant dwellings 
 

1.12% 0.90% 1.28%     

58 Average re-let period – General needs 
(excluding major works) – (days) 

42.8 days 
 

32 days 39.1 days     

61 Average re-let period – All dwellings (including 
major works) – (days) 

50.2 days 
 

38 days 48.1 days     

Allocations   

85A % of offers accepted first time 83.33% 
 

85% 
 

75.42%     

Repairs (Housing Repairs Service)   

29A % of all priority repairs carried out within time 
limits (1 day) 

100% 99.5% 100%     

32 % of urgent repairs carried out within time 
limits 

N/A 97.5% 86.18%     

33 Average time taken to complete urgent 
repairs 

N/A 3 days 2.66 days     

34 Complete repairs right on first visit (priority and 
urgent) 

92.00% 
 

90% 
 

92.48%     

37 Repair appointments kept against 
appointments made (%) (priority and urgent) 

99.89% 
 

95% 99.07%     

41 Tenant satisfaction with repairs 
 

N/A 95% N/A     

Repairs (Aaron Services) 

29B % of all priority repairs carried out within time 
limits (1 day) 

99.64% 
 

99.5% 99.29%     

Decent Homes   

50 % of non-decent homes 0.84% 0% (year- 2.10%     

15



PI 
 

Description Actual 
20/21 

Target 
2021/22 

21/22 Q1 21/22 Q2 21/22 Q3 21/22 Q4 Status  
(R,A,G) *Blue 
= No target 

 end target) 

48 % of homes with valid gas safety certificate 
 

96.28% 
 

99.96% 99.46%     

Complaints   

22 % of complaints replied to within target time 
 

70.8% 
 

95% 70.37%     

 % of complaints replied to in line with 
Corporate policy 

100% - 98.18%     

ASB   

89 % of ASB cases closed that were resolved 
 

97.81% 94% 98.52%     

90 Average days to resolve ASB cases 
 

51.2 days 
 
 

70 days 54.6 days     

Other   

 Expenditure against target set for year – 
responsive maintenance 
 

67% 100% 
(year-end 

target) 

To follow     

 Expenditure against target set for year – 
capital programme 
 

83.17% 100% 
(year-end 

target) 

To follow     

Customer Contact   

 % of calls answered within 90 seconds 
 

61.39% 
 

80% 22.15%     

 

16



  

 
HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

9 AUGUST 2021 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 2021/22 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 
 

LEAD OFFICER: ALI HEWSON, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present Members with the work programme for 2021/22 (Appendix A). 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

The work programme for 2021/22 is provided for information to ensure members 
are aware of the forthcoming business at future meetings of the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub Committee. The work programme is regularly updated in consultation with the 
Chair of the committee and Chair of Lincoln Tenants Panel. 
 
The work programme includes those areas for scrutiny linked to the strategic 
priorities of the Council and housing matters, to ensure that the work of this 
committee is relevant and proportionate.  

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 
 
 

That Members agree the work programme and recommend any necessary 
amendments. 

Access to Information: 
Does the report contain exempt 
information, which would prejudice the 
public interest requirement if it was 
publicised? 
 

 
No 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Ali Hewson, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873370 

 

17

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Updated 30 July 2021 

 

APPENDIX A 
Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2021/22Item  

23 June 2021 Comments 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Origin of Request 

LTP Matters 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel Regular Verbal Update 

Housing Department Service Update – COVID19 
 

Daren Turner  

Breakdown of ASB Data -Council Houses 
 

Yvonne Fox Requested by Chair pre meet 
22 Feb 2021 

Housing Finance - Council’s Housing Out-Turn Position for 2020/21.    
 

Coleen Warren 
 

Annual Report 
 

Quarter 4 (2020/21) – Performance Report Yvonne Fox 
 

Regular Report  

6 Monthly Update on Homeless Cell Daren Turner Six Monthly Report 
Requested by Chair Meeting 
2 Nov 2020 

Legal Responsibilities in Response to Homelessness 
 

Alison Timmins Requested by Chair 

Scheduled Repairs Pilot Feedback 
 

Matt Hillman   

Work Programme 2021/22 
 

Ali Hewson Regular Report 

 

 

 

 

19



Updated 30 July 2021 

 

9 August 2021 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Origin of Request 

LTP Matters 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel Regular Verbal Update 

Allocations Policy Update – Update on Implementation of New Member 
Policy  
 

Yvonne Fox  

Analysis of Housing Register – Update on Numbers in each Band  
 

Yvonne Fox  

Performance Indicators Update – Quarter 1 
 

Yvonne Fox Regular Report 

Work Programme 2021/22 
 

Ali Hewson Regular Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



Updated 30 July 2021 

 

1 November 2021 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Origin of Request 

LTP Matters 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel Regular Verbal Update 

Quarter 2 (2020/21) – Performance and Finance Report Yvonne Fox Regular Report 
 

Review of Mutual Exchange Policy 
 

Yvonne Fox Requested by Chair/LTP 
Chair 

Results of Pilot Repair Scheme Matt Hillman 
 

Requested by Chair e mail 
30.07.21 

Voids – Update on Numbers and Costs Yvonne Fox Regular Report 
 

Update NSAP Scheme- Delivery Costs 
 

Yvonne Fox Requested by Chair at 
meeting 25 01.21 

Numbers of Properties Offered to People on Council Waiting List/Others Yvonne Fox Last Two Quarters 2020/21 
now then Regular Quar

Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 9 August 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Rosanne Kirk, Christopher Reid, 
Edmund Strengiel and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice 
Chair of LTP), Steven Bearder (Member of LTP) and 
Debbie Rousseau (Member of LTP) 
 

 
15.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 June 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be confirmed. 
 

16.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

17.  LTP Matters  
 

Mick Barber, Chair of LTP advised on the activities of Lincoln Tenant’s Panel as 
follows: 
 

 Estate Inspections were currently being undertaken. He would bring an 
update back to Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee the meeting after next. 

 Mutual Exchanges Lincoln Tenants Panel wished to revisit the Mutual 
Exchange Policy to see if it needed any tweaks. 

 
Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director, Housing highlighted that the Mutual Exchanges 
Policy was set down in law. People could apply if they met the criteria and could 
not be refused. The only discretion within the Council’s control concerned repairs. 
 
Mick Barber advised that there were some alterations to repairs etc which 
required addressing within the policy and requested a report be presented to the 
next meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee.  
 

18.  Other Matters  
 

Councillor Hewson, Chair, asked why Housing Appeals Panel had not met for a 
good length of time. 
 
Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director, Housing advised that Housing Appeals Panel 
was still available to be called as required, however, the Council had not been 
serving notices of evictions due to Covid 19 regulations imposed by the 
Government and currently the need had not arisen. 
 

19.  Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2021/22  
 

Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director of Housing: 
 



a. provided Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee with a quarter one report on 
Performance Indicators for the 2021/22 financial year (April 2021- June 
2021), as detailed at Appendix A 
 

b. advised that of the 21 measures, 8 were on or exceeding targets for the 
year (year-end), 10 had not met the targets set and 3 indicators were 
currently not available at the time of this report 
 

c. highlighted that of the 10 measures that did not meet the target, 2 of these 
were within 5% tolerance of their respective targets (Amber rating), and 
one of these represented a year-end target (Decent Homes) 
 

d. reported that over the last eleven years the Council had been working with 
the Lincoln Tenants Panel to improve external scrutiny and to meet the 
standards implemented by the Tenant Services Authority 
 

e. reported that from April 2010 all social landlords were required to have 
local offers in place alongside the national standards as set out in the new 
Regulatory Framework for Social Housing, amended with effect from April 
2012, although the principles remained the same 
 

f. referred to Appendix A which attempted to simplify the overall analysis by 
listing performance on a service functional basis (rents, repairs, etc) and 
then showing the source of the indicator (reason) 
 

g. added that for comparison purposes each indicator showed last year’s 
performance against the target for the current year (where applicable) and 
progress made in the current year 
 

h. referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report and highlighted areas of good 
performance: 
 

 Arrears as a % of rent debit 

 Completed repairs right on first visit (priority and urgent) 
 

i. further highlighted a brief explanation of reasons where we had not 
achieved our targets as detailed at paragraph 4.4 of the report: 
 

 % of calls answered within 90 seconds 

 % of complaints completed within target time 

 Void’s performance 
 

j. highlighted that although there had been many challenges for the 
directorate struggling with raw materials and supply chains, all in all 
performance was holding its own under difficult circumstances 

 
k. invited committees’ questions and comment.  

 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. The following key 
questions and comments emerged: 
 

 Question: What was the projected out-turn for voids in the next quarter? 

 Response: This could not be predicted in the circumstances due to the 
void’s contractor having gone into administration which was 
unprecedented. So many people were in temporary accommodation who 



could not be pre allocated into properties as we didn’t know how long this 
would take. We were working to minimise the impact on our customers 
employing local contractors to help HRS with void work and by the end of 
September we would hopefully have a better idea of where we stood. 

 

 Question: How did the increase in rent arrears compare against other 
Councils? 
 

 Response: The Council did conduct benchmarking exercises with similar 
authorities, and performance fared well against these. Collection rates 
were down to 95% in some areas of the country, compared to this we were 
doing well at 99%. 

 

 Question: Was the increase in calls regarding repairs down to an ease in 
COVID restrictions? 

 Response: The reason why the volume of calls had gone up was not quite 
certain. Further investigations would be made prior to reporting back to the 
next meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 

 Question: The percentage of complaints replied to in line with Corporate 
policy was recorded as down. What was this attributed to? 

 Response: The Corporate Complaints Policy was complex in nature. 
Various information was required including site visits, it was likely to be a 
volume issue. It could simply be it was half a day out of target not weeks. 
With staff not at their desks this could possibly cause a couple of days 
slippage. We kept up liaison with tenant’s meantime regarding any 
complaints. 
 

 Question: The percentage of complaints replied to within target time was 
set at a top target of 70.37% for quarter 1. This was not in line with 
Corporate policy at 98.18%? What was the reason for the difference? 

 Response Councillor Nannestad, Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: It 
may be that the Housing directorate held a different target to that of 
Corporate Policy which covered the whole authority. Clarification would be 
sought on the reason for the differing figures to be reported back to 
Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 

 

 Comment: People telephoning in were not getting the required action. This 
was disappointing, whether or not staff were working from home. The 
target for ‘complaints replied to within target time’ had been raised to 95% 
although actual performance was recorded at 70.8% in the previous year. 
 

 Response: The member of staff responsible for dealing with complaints 
had unfortunately been off with long term sickness. We now had someone 
in place to monitor complaints which would improve performance. 
Telephone calls were often complex requiring further information to be 
sourced and supplied to customers. 
 

 Question: If calls were recorded, was it not possible to pursue why action 
wasn’t taken? 

 Response by Portfolio Holder for Quality Housing: A temporary 
appointment had now been made to fill the gap. 

 



 Comment: Tenants were not always sure which housing officer they were 
speaking to over the telephone if someone unfamiliar picked up the call. 

 Response: The Housing officer patches were up to date on the Council’s 
website. If there happened to be a vacancy, then the Area Housing 
Manager would pick up the call. 
 

 Question: Was it possible to include a commentary alongside the 
performance indicators in quarter two giving reasons for their status? 

 Response: Yes, this was possible although this volume of information 
would need to be displayed in smaller type to fit the page. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The current performance outcomes during the financial year 2021/22 be 
noted 
 

2. Additional information on reasons for performance indicator status be 
incorporated into the analysis of performance data in future from quarter 2 
report onwards. 
 

3. Further investigations to be made prior to reporting back to the next 
meeting of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee on reasons for the increase in 
calls and response times/percentage of complaints replied to within target 
time not in line with Corporate policy 

 
4. A commitment to continued reporting on a quarterly basis and to determine 

a programme to have more interim in-depth reviews of service specific 
performance be noted.  

 
20.  Allocations Policy Update - Update on Implementation of New Member Policy 

and Analysis of Housing Register - Update on Numbers in Each Band (Verbal 
Report) 

 
Yvonne Fox, Assistant Director of Housing, gave a verbal update on the 
implementation of a new member Allocations Policy and the numbers of people in 
each band on the housing register, covering the following main points: 
 

 There were 1,222 active applications on the housing register. 

 329 of these were requests for transfers. 

 893 were classified as housing regulation applications. 

 There was a very high demand for four-bedroomed properties. 

 1 bedroomed properties were also in high demand. 
 

 Numbers of People in House Bands: 
 Band 1:  216 
 Band 2:  337 
 Band 3:  1,069 

 

 146 properties in total had been let this year to date. 

 110 one bedroomed properties had been let. 

 1 four bedroomed property had been let. 

 The remaining properties let were two or three bedroomed properties. 

 The majority of voids properties were one bedroomed. 



 There was a slow trickle of family houses with demand far outstripping 
supply. 

 22 people in Band A were in overcrowded accommodation, with only 1 four 
bedroomed house having been let. 

 Last quarter there had been 124 lets and 146 as of 1 August 2021. 

 28% of the requests for lettings were applications for transfers. 

 13.7% were housing regulation applications 

 58% of requests for lettings were clients either homeless or at risk of 
homelessness. 

 A minimum of 25% transfer applications must be maintained to allow 
‘good’ tenants the ability to move house should circumstances change. 

 The Housing Directorate was still under government direction to give 
priority to homeless people or people at risk of homelessness. 

 There were 20 cases today in temporary accommodation. 

 Void repairs on properties were awaited. 

 25 people had been matched to a property when it became available. 

 13 people needed a match to be achieved. 

 The Directorate was under pressure in terms of homelessness and was 
bound by law to work to legislation. 

 We needed to give preference to homeless cases and 25% transfer 
allocations to operate within legislation. 

 
Members discussed the content of the verbal report in further detail. The following 
questions and comments emerged: 
 

 Question: If a person was made homeless and couldn’t be placed, where 
did they go? 

 Response: The majority of homeless people were housed in private rented 
accommodation or supported accommodation. Temporary accommodation 
may be provided if required, perhaps through NOMAD or YMCA housing 
association. 

 

 Question by Chair: Was it possible to receive the above data in writing in 
order it could be scrutinised every six months? 

 Response: These figures would be circulated to members of Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 

 Question: Did the definition of homeless people include rough sleepers? 

 Response: Yes, Rough sleepers were included in this group and were 
allocated accommodation in line with policy. 
 

 Question: A number of properties offered to clients were not accepted first 
time round. Why was this? 

 Response: 78% of properties were accepted first time. There were specific 
reasons why properties were turned down, for example, if they were close 
to someone needing to flee violence. Sometimes people changed their 
minds after viewing the property. The reasons for refusal were monitored 
and any issues flagged up at Voids meetings. 

 

 Question: Some people moving into a property for the first time may be 
paying more rent than their neighbours next door having been a tenant for 
some time. What was the difference in rent between first time tenants and 
existing tenants? 
 



 Response: The difference between rental costs varied according to 
property components. It could be as little as 50p or £5 dependent on the 
size of the property and local amenities. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Further written detail on the figures relating to the Allocations Policy and 
the numbers of people in each band on the housing register be provided to 
members of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 

2. The content of the officers’ verbal report be noted. 
 

21.  Analysis of Housing Register - Update on Numbers in Each Band (Verbal 
Report) 

 
This agenda item was incorporated into the previous minute for tonight’s meeting. 
 

22.  Work Programme 2021/22  
 

The Chair:  
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for committee to suggest other items 
to be included on the work programme. 
 

Mick Barber, Chair of Lincoln Tenants Panel requested an update on communal 
areas as part of the Sheltered Housing Scheme, an item which had been delayed 
due to COVID. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. An update on Communal Areas as part of the Sheltered Housing Scheme 
be incorporated into the Work Programme in 2022. 
 

2. The content of the work programme be noted. 
 


